FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

June 8, 2023

CONTACT:

Tasheena Begay, Office of the Attorney General, 928-871-6345, tbegay@nndoi.org

Press Conference Re Operation Rainbow Bridge Updates on Displaced Navajo People

WINDOW ROCK, Ariz. - Monday, June 12, under the direction of Navajo Nation President Buu Nygren, the Navajo Nation will host a press conference to provide an update on Operation Rainbow Bridge, the Nation's coordinated effort to safely transition Navajo individuals displaced in the wake of recent Medicaid fraud in Arizona. The update will be provided by Thomas Cody, Navajo Nation Division of Social Services Executive Director and Operation Rainbow Bridge Commander, and Navajo Nation Attorney General Ethel Branch.

Operation Rainbow Bridge, which began in early May, is the Nation's response to the recent and ongoing displacement of hundreds of Navajo people in the wake of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System's suspension of funding for 102 mental health and substance abuse rehabilitation facilities for which a credible allegation of fraud has been raised.

As part of the Operation, the Navajo Nation has been providing support in the transition of care for displaced Navajo patients to credible care providers, or in assisting them with returning home to the Navajo Nation if they no longer wish to receive treatment.

The press conference will take place Monday, June 12 at 1 p.m. Mountain Standard Time at the offices of Husch Blackwell at 2415 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500, Phoenix, Arizona, 85016, and via Zoom.

The Navajo Nation government is committed to continuing its efforts to support displaced Navajo patients and to ensure that they receive the assistance they need to thrive. The Nation is also committed to ensuring that these actions are never repeated.

The Navajo Nation is grateful for the ongoing support of its partners in this effort and will continue to work with them to ensure that displaced Navajo victims receive the support they need.

For more information, please contact Tasheena Begay in the Office of the Attorney General at tbegay@nndoj.org or 928-871-6345.

To join by Zoom, please use the following:

Join Zoom Meeting

https://link.edgepilot.com/s/b6db44c6/5mDGx-oJW0if1-Jn5Ll69A?u=https://huschblackwell.zoom.us/j/85751485795?pwd=MlE3RHVOTk9QL1N1aVpQU1ExZGVY

UT09

Meeting ID: 857 5148 5795

Passcode: 090441

Post Office Box 7440 • Window Rock, Arizona 86515 • Phone: (928) 871-7000 • Fax: (928) 871-4025

One tap mobile

- +16469313860,,85751485795# US
- +13017158592,,85751485795# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location

- +1 646 931 3860 US
- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
- +1 305 224 1968 US
- +1 309 205 3325 US
- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
- +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
- +1 360 209 5623 US
- +1 386 347 5053 US
- +1 507 473 4847 US
- +1 564 217 2000 US
- +1 669 444 9171 US
- +1 689 278 1000 US
- +1 719 359 4580 US
- +1 720 707 2699 US (Denver)
- +1 253 205 0468 US
- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
- +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

Meeting ID: 857 5148 5795

Find your local number: https://huschblackwell.zoom.us/u/kd8LM9mxh3

###